March 8, 2002


Honorable Stephanie Lanier Weems

Attorney, Center Point Fire District

Massey, Stotser & Nichols

P.O. Box 94308

Birmingham, AL 35220-4308

Fire Districts - Liens - Redemption - Foreclosure Sale - Jefferson County

The purchaser at a District sale becomes the party responsible for the fire protection dues pursuant to section 11-88-80 of the Code.  If the prior owner exercises his redemption rights under section 11-88-85, the purchaser is not entitled to include any subsequent year’s dues in the redemption price.  The Center Point Fire District may resell property if the purchaser, like the prior owner, fails to pay the fire protection dues as they become payable.  Both the prior owner and the purchaser would hold the right to redemption under section 11-88-85.  The purchaser at a fire district property sale acquires the same right, title and interest as the prior owner pursuant to section 11-88-83 of the Code, subject to the prior owner’s right of redemption.

Dear Ms. Weems:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Center Point Fire District.

FACTS


You state that the Board of Directors of the Center Point Fire Dis​trict (“District”) has several questions regarding the sale of property to secure liens for delinquent fire dues.

QUESTION 1(A)

After a property is sold for delinquent fire dues pursuant to the statutory method, and a deed is given by the District to the purchaser, who is responsible for the dues for the subsequent years, and to whom should the District send the bill?

LAW AND ANALYSIS


Amendment No. 239 of the Constitution of Alabama provides for the formation of fire districts in Jefferson County.  Legislative Act No. 79, passed during the 1966 Special Session, provides for the collection of service charges from persons and property served by the fire district to cover the expense of establishing and maintaining the district.  Section 12 of Act No. 79 states:

Such charge shall be a personal obligation of the occupant of the property served by the system; and to secure the collection of the charge there shall be a lien against said property in favor of the district, which lien shall be enforceable by sale thereof in the same manner in which the foreclosure of a municipal assessment for public improvements is authorized.

1966 Ala. Acts No. 79, 106, 110.


According to Act No. 79, the dues payable for fire protection are a “personal obligation of the occupant of the property.”  Id.  Section 11-88-80 of the Code, however, which provides for the sale of the property for delinquent payment, refers to “property owner” as the one responsible for payment.  Section 11-88-80 states, in part, that “[i]f the property owner . . . fails to pay his assessment within 30 days . . . the whole of such assessment shall immediately become due and payable.”  ALA. CODE § 11-88-80 (1994) (emphasis added).


A cardinal rule of statutory construction is that, where statutes are in conflict, the last legislative expression will control.  State v. Franco Novelty Co., Inc., 299 So. 2d 737, 293 Ala. 43, on remand, 299 So. 2d 740, 53 Ala. App. 742 (1974).  Act No. 79, establishing that the occupant is the responsible party, was passed in 1966.  Section 11-88-80, estab​lishing that the property owner is the responsible party, was enacted by Act No. 826 in the 1973 Legislative Session.  Based on this, it is the opinion of this Office that the responsible party for the dues for the sub​sequent years, and the party who should receive the bill for the dues, is the property owner.  It is the property owner, i.e., the purchaser at the sale, who enjoys the ultimate right to occupy the property and who stands to lose the property through a subsequent sale should the dues not be paid.

QUESTION 1(B)

If the purchaser is the proper billing party, can the purchaser then include the subsequent years’ dues in the redemption price, with inter​est?

LAW AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-88-85 of the Code of Alabama outlines the procedures for a prior owner exercising his or her redemption rights after the sale.  It states:

Any real property sold for the satisfaction of an assessment lien imposed thereon by the board may be redeemed by the former owner or his assigns or other person authorized to redeem property sold for taxes by the State of Alabama, within two years from the date of such sale, by paying to the purchaser at such sale or to any person deriving title under such purchaser or to the treasurer of the authority for such purchaser or person deriving title under such purchaser the amount of the purchase price for which the property was sold at such sale plus an amount equal to the interest on such purchase price from the date of such sale to the date of re​demption at the rate of eight percent per annum plus a fee of $2.00 to cover the expense of a conveyance.  If the redemption is made from the authority, the payment may be made upon such terms, including installment payments, as the board may approve.

ALA. CODE §11-88-85 (1994) (emphasis added).


According to the above-quoted statute, the purchaser at a District sale is entitled only to the purchase price, plus interest, in the amount of eight percent per annum along with a conveyance fee of $2.00.  Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that the purchaser cannot include the sub​sequent year’s dues in the redemption price.

QUESTION 2(A)

If, after a property is sold for delinquent fire dues, neither the purchaser nor the prior owner pay the next years’ dues, can the District resell the property and again issue a deed to a different purchaser?

LAW AND ANALYSIS


There appears to be no prohibition against a subsequent resale of the property should the purchaser or the prior owner fail to pay the next year’s dues.  Section 11-88-83 of the Code outlines the rights of the pur​chaser at a sale.  It states, in part, that:

The officer making such sale shall execute a deed to the purchaser, which shall convey all the right, title, and interest which the party against whose property the assessment was made or had or held in the said property at the date of making such assessment or on the date of making such sale. . . .

ALA. CODE §11-88-83 (1994).

The purchaser, as the prior owner, is deemed to be responsible for the next year’s fire dues.  The subsequent dues become a lien on the prop​erty just as the dues for the prior years.  If the dues are not paid in sub​sequent years, the District has no choice but to sell the property once more to secure its collection.

QUESTION 2(B)

If the answer to the previous question is yes, what are the respective redemption rights of the original owner and/or the first purchaser at foreclosure?

LAW AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-88-85 of the Code outlines the procedures for a prior owner exercising his or her redemption rights after the sale.  For clarity, it is quoted here once more:

Any real property sold for the satisfaction of an assessment lien imposed thereon by the board may be redeemed by the former owner or his assigns or other person authorized to redeem property sold for taxes by the State of Alabama, within two years from the date of such sale, by paying to the purchaser at such sale or to any person deriving title under such purchaser or to the treasurer of the authority for such purchaser or person deriving title under such purchaser the amount of the purchase price for which the prop​erty was sold at such sale plus an amount equal to the interest on such purchase price from the date of such sale to the date of redemption at the rate of eight percent per annum plus a fee of $2.00 to cover the expense of a conveyance.  If the redemption is made from the authority, the payment may be made upon such terms, including installment payments, as the board may approve.

ALA. CODE § 11-88-85 (1994).


The original owner and the first purchaser would have the same re​demption rights.  The original owner’s redemption right would run for two years from the date of the first sale.  The first purchaser’s redemption right would run for two years from the date of the second sale.  In effect, the second purchaser would acquire title to the property subject to two rights of redemption if the second purchaser purchased the property dur​ing the two-year period of the original owner’s right of redemption.  In conclusion, because a purchaser at a foreclosure acquires the same “right, title and interest” as the prior owner, both the original owner and the first purchaser would hold rights of redemption under the fact situation you have provided.

QUESTION 3(A)

What title passes to the purchaser pursuant to a fire district sale?

LAW AND ANALYSIS


Based on the answer to Questions 2(A) and 2(B) above, it is the opinion of this Office that the title that passes to the purchaser is the same title that was held by the prior owner.  The title that passes to the purchaser is subject to the prior owner’s right of redemption under section 11-88-85 of the Code of Alabama.

QUESTION 3(B)

What are the purchaser’s rights with regard to the property given the two-year right of re​demption?

LAW AND ANALYSIS


Based on the answer to Question 3(A) above, it is the opinion of this Office that the purchaser will have the same rights as held by the prior owner subject to the prior owner’s right of redemption.

CONCLUSION


The purchaser at a District sale becomes the party responsible for the fire protection dues pursuant to section 11-88-80 of the Code.  If the prior owner exercises his redemption rights under section 11-88-85, the purchaser is not entitled to include any subsequent year’s dues in the re​demption price.  The Center Point Fire District may resell property if the purchaser, like the prior owner, fails to pay the fire protection dues as they become payable.  Both the prior owner and the purchaser would hold the right to redemption under section 11-88-85.  The purchaser at a fire district property sale acquires the same right, title, and interest as the prior owner pursuant to section 11-88-83 of the Code, subject to the prior owner’s right of redemption.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Keith Maddox, Legal Division, Depart​ment of Revenue.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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